501880015 04/06/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jose Maria CID-NUNEZ	01/25/2012
Andres Avelino TRABANCO-SUAREZ	01/19/2012
Gary John TRESADERN	01/20/2012
Juan Antonio Vega RAMIRO	01/24/2012
Gregor James MACDONALD	01/20/2012
Daniel OEHLRICH	02/10/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Street Address:	1125 Trenton-Harbourton Road
City:	Titusville
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08560

Name:	ADDEX PHARMA, S.A.
Street Address:	12, chemin des Aulx
Internal Address:	1228 Plans-les Ouates
City:	Geneva
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13319541

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)984-0098 **Phone**: 7709842300

Email: patent@gardnergroff.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 028002 FRAME: 0527

501880015

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lawrence A. Villanueva
Address Line 1: 2018 Powers Ferry Road

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

24F01.1-360

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Lawrence A. Villanueva

Total Attachments: 9

source=11_Assignment#page1.tif

source=11_Assignment#page2.tif

source=11_Assignment#page3.tif

source=11_Assignment#page4.tif

source=11_Assignment#page5.tif

source=11_Assignment#page6.tif

source=11_Assignment#page7.tif

source=11_Assignment#page8.tif

source=11_Assignment#page9.tif

PRD2986-US

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24F01.1-360 PAGE 1 of 9

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, JOSE MARIA CID-NUNEZ, citizen of Spain, residing at Janssen-Cilag, S.A., Calle Jarma, 75, Poligono Industrial, Toledo, 45007, Spain; DANIEL OEHLRICH, citizen of Great Britain, residing at Janssen Pharmaceutics NV, Turnhoutseweg 30, Beerse, 2340, BE, ANDRES AVELINO TRABANCO-SUAREZ, citizen of Spain, residing at Janssen-Cilag, S.A., Calle Jarma, 75, Poligono Industrial, Toledo, 45007, Spain; GARY JOHN TRESADERN, citizen of Great Britain, residing at Janssen-Cilag, S.A., Calle Jarma, 75, Poligono Industrial, Toledo, 45007, Spain; JUAN ANTONIO VEGA RAMIRO, citizen of Spain, residing at Janssen-Cilag, S.A., Calle Jarma, 75, Poligono Industrial, Toledo, 45007, Spain; and GREGOR JAMES MACDONALD, citizen of Great Britain, residing at Janssen Pharmaceutics NV, Turnhoutseweg 30, Beerse, 2340; hereinafter "Assignors", have invented new and useful improvements in "1,2,3-TRIAZOLO [4,3-A] PYRIDINE DERIVATIVES AND THIER USE FOR THE TREATMENT OF PREVENTION OF NEUROLOGICAL AND PSYCHIATRIC DISORDERS" for which Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 13/319,541 was filed on November 9, 2011, which claims priority upon International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2010/002910, filed on May 11, 2010, which claims priority upon European Patent Application No. 09160059.3, filed on May 12, 2009 and;

WHEREAS, JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., having a place of business as 1125 Trenton-Harbourton Road, Titusville, NJ 08560; and ADDEX PHARMA S.A., having a place of business at 12 chemin des Aulx, CH-1228 Plan-les Ouates (CH),

PATENT

REEL: 028002 FRAME: 0529

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24F01.1-360 PAGE 2 of 9

hereinafter, "Assignees", are desirous of acquiring the entire interested in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignors hereby do sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignees:

- (1) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a fifty percent (50%) interest in and to said invention; and
- (2) ADDEX PHARMA S.A., a fifty percent (50%) interest in and to said invention, including without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon or therefore, and any subsequent patent(s) or application s(s) claiming priority to the above-identified application, including any non-provisional U.S. patent application(s) claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation applications(s), all rights of priority under any international treaty or convention arising from said applications, and the right to sue and collect damages for any past, present, or future infringement; the same for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors has this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we, herby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications(s), petitions, oaths, declaration and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made an generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24F01.1-360 PAGE 3 of 9

to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries throughout the world.

Signatures continue on next page

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24F01.1-360 PAGE 4 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have execu	uted this assignment this 25 day of
January , 2017. 2012	
J	
Signed:	
Printed Nan	ne: JOSE MARIA CID-NUNEZ
Clean) Dica
ELENA GARCIA SANCHEE-SIWS Witness	ALICIA GARCIA SANCHEZ Witness
JANUARY 25th 2012	JANUARY, 25th 20121
Date	u

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24F01.1-360 PAGE 5 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	ve executed this assignment this day or
February , 2011/2	
	Signed: Solling
	Printed Name: DAINÉL OEHLRICH
Times	Ligra)
HANA PROPOCOVA Witness	MARIA GARCIA PRISTO Witness
10.02.2012	10 February 2012
Date	Date

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24F01.1-360 PAGE 6 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	e executed this assignment this 19 day of
JANUARY, 2017. 2012	
Sign	ed:
Print	ed Name: ANDRES AVELINO TRABANCO-
Plera	SUAREZ
ELENA CARCIA SANCHEE - SIL	
Witness	Witness
JANUARY 19th. 2012	JANUARY, 19th 2012
Date	Date

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24F01.1-360 PAGE 7 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have execut	ed this assignment this <u>29</u> day of
January , 2011: 2012 Signed:	SayTaden
Printed Name	e: GARY JOHN TRESADERN
Flera	/Nicc
ELENA GARCIA SANCHEE-SILOS	ALICIA GARCIA SANCHEZ
Witness	Witness
JANUARY 20th. 2012	JANUARY 20th 2012
Date	Date

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24F01.1-360 PAGE 8 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	we executed this assignment this $\frac{24}{}$ day of
JAMUARY , 2011. 200/2	
Sign	ned:
Prir	ted Name: JUAN ANTONIO YEGA RAMIRO
Elea	Alle
ELENA GARCIA SANCHEE-SIL	S ALICIA SARCIA SANCHEZ
Witness	Witness
JANUARY 24th. 2012	JANUARY 24th 2012
	Data

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24F01.1-360 PAGE 9 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have execu	ited this assignment this Zouday of
JANUARY., 2017. 2012	1 1
Signed:	for low freedoud
Printed Nam	ne: GREGOR JAMES MACDONALD
ELENA GARCIA SANCHEE- SILOS Witness	ALICIA SARCIA SANCHEZ- Witness
JANUARY 20th. 2012 Date	January 20th 2012 Date

PATENT REEL: 028002 FRAME: 0537

RECORDED: 04/06/2012